MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION
RECIPIENT CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES

The close-out of a Mississippi Development Authority, Community Services Division (MDA, CSD)
is the process by which the MDA, CSD determines that all applicable administrative actions

and all required work on the project have been completed. This closeout package is to be used for

all CSD Grant Programs. Each Grant Recipient is responsible for ensuring an orderly and timely
phase-out of projects. The Recipient must also ensure that the financial settlement of the subcontracts
and vendor claims have been satisfied. The Grant Recipient is responsible for submitting a final
Section 3 - HUD Form 60002 with the close-out package.

Two close-out packages bearing the original signatures of the designated signatory officials are
due to MDA within thirty (30) days after completion of the project or sixty (60)
days from the termination date of the subcontract, whichever comes first.

R TUNTY

gﬂ

b
CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING
THE CLOSEOUT PACKAGE

Recipient's Close-out Checklist
The purpose of this checklist is to select the appropriate boxes concerning each of the
close-out documents. Incomplete packages will be returned to the grant recipient.

Certificate of Completion

The purpose of this document is for grant recipients to list all activities undertaken,
certifying that they have been carried out in accordance with the grant agreement. It also
ensures that the provisions have been made for the payment of all unpaid claims, and that
neither the State nor the Federal government is under any obligation to make any further
payments under the agreement in excess of the amount stated in the document. This
document requires the grant recipient to report all budgeted grant funds and other funds.
Grant recipient are also required to list the actual payment of all MDA grant funds and
other funds that were used for a specific sub-activity.

Recipient Performance Certification Report

This document requires that the National Policy Objectives be addressed. List the planned
and actual beneficiaries and the planned and actual low/moderate income beneficiaries by
sub-activity. Complete the table (appended to this section) regarding the number of
persons in your locality and the number of persons who will directly benefit from the
project.

Certification of Recipient Compliance

A. Release - This document releases the unexpended or unobligated balance of the award
back to the MDA. The total amount paid to the grant recipient by MDA must be
entered. This amount must reflect the actual expenditure. Do no round off
expenditures.

B. Assignment of Refunds. Rebates and Credits - This execution guarantees that the
recipient/subcontractor will immediately remit any refunds or credits applicable to the
recipient/subcontractor. Example: telephone refunds and insurance refunds.

C. Inventory Certification - This section is used to account for all items or materials and
equipment purchased, furnished or acquired.

Outstanding Claimants List
When unclaimed funds returned to MDA, a list ot all possible claimants of these funds

shall be prepared and attached to the Recipient's Release. The purpose is to reserve these
funds and make future payments if necessary. The list shall include the following
pertinent data:

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011




1. Claimant's name, last known address, amount of money due, and social security
number (if claimant is a training program enrollee) for each individual to whom
checks for wages (or other outstanding checks) were due.

2. For employee checks, the pay period during which the money was earned, the number
of hours, hourly rate of pay, and dates worked.

3. Check number, date of issuance, and amount of each uncashed check.
4. Name, address, and telephone number of any person who may be contacted in
connection with any claim which may arise. Normally, this would be the individual

who has control of the subcontractor.

Inventory and Program Income

This section consists of the following three (3) main headings: Real Estate, Equipment
and Program Income. The property and equipment that have been purchased with MDA
grant funds should be listed with the purchase price, use of the property and/or equipment
date to be used. All program income collected to date should be listed, including the
activity, additional payments and the use of the program income.

Final Request for Cash Consolidated Support Sheet

A Final Request for Cash Consolidated Support Sheet with the actual final cost of the
project including match must be completed and submitted with the close-out package. It
must be marked final.

Agreement Relative to Close-out of the Mississippi Development Authority,
Community Services Division, Grant Programs

MDA, CSD has condensed the requirements for signature of the Grant Recipient and
MDA by including each of the individual sections in the Agreement Relative to Closeout.
By signing the Agreement Relative to Close-out of the CSD Grant, the Grant Recipient is
certifying that the entire close-out document meets the individual requirements included in
the close-out package. Further, this document is an agreement between the Grant
Recipient and MDA, CSD that permits the close-out of the project activities contingent on
the promise that the Grant Recipient will submit to the Division its required audits or
subsequent audit which it shall comply with federal and state requirements and which
shall cover all periods in which any grant costs have been incurred.

Board of Health and Bureau of Pollution Control

BTy

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



All water and sewer projects must have approval from the Mississippi State Department of
Health and/or Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality, Office of Pollution
Control. Projects involving water improvements, whether potable or otherwise, require
final approval from the Mississippi State Department of Health. Projects involving sewer
improvements must obtain final project approval from the Mississippi Department of
Environmental Quality, Office of Pollution Control.

Mississippi State Department of Health Office of Pollution Control

Post Office Box 1700 Post Office Box 10385

2423 North State Street Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385
Jackson, Mississippi 39215-1700 (601) 961-5171

(601) 960-7400

Questions concerning the close-out of a project should be directed to the Project Manager at
(601) 359-3179.

EEpSarnne
CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



Mississippi Development Authority
Community Services Division
Recipient's Closeout Checklist

Recipient: City of Vicksburg Contract# 1131-14-374-PF-01

In compliance with the requirements of the MDA, CSD Recipient Close-out procedure and the terms and conditions of
the contract, the following close-out documents are enclosed: (Check the appropriate boxes concerning each of the
closeout documents. Explain fully any items not submitted or any item to be sent separately. Use separate sheet, if

necessary.)

Type of Document Enclosed Not Applicable

Sending
Separately

Unable to
Furnish

1. Certification of Completion

2. Funding Sources Summary Report
|3. Reci;ient Performance Certification Report

4. Agreement Relative to Closeout

5. Outstanding Claimant's List
|6. Invento; and Pro;ram Income

X X X X X X X

7. Final Reguest for Cash Consolidated Support Sheet

8. Refund Check X

9. Section 3 - HUD Form 60002 Reports X

10. Other (Please Specify) MSDH

Explanation/Comments:
Mississippi Department of Health Acceptance Letter is enclosed as required.

Revised 7/18

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011

BRIy



State of Mississippi ! Recipient: City of Vicksburg -
Mississippi Development Authority | Contract#: 1131-14-374-PF-01 — ) —
Grants Programs i Grant #: 1131 CDFA #14.228 |
____National Objective: ___Threat to Health =
Certificate of Completion Program: Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) 14.228
Final Statemant of Gost
- 3 To Be Completed by Recipient
P Activity Cat:
el A CDBG Funds Only g Other Funds Only Al Funds
MDA Actual i Actual Total Tolal Approved
MDA Budgeted Grant Remaining MDA { Total Other Other Funds | Remaining Other Y} Expendilures
Funds Only Expendilures Granl Funds  Ef Funds Budgeted | Expenditures Funds i (MDA Funds
Paid Paid t§ +Other Funds)
A 1
IDIS Activity Number | 1
| Administration = | § 9500000]8 3500000 $ | = || = |3 - H s 3500000
éEEIicalion Preparation $ 5.000.00 | $ 5.000.00 | § = $ . $ N § = IE $ 5,000.00
Activity Total $ 4000000] 8 4000000 § - l’ $ - s - |s - I}l $  40,000.00
| Public Faciliti L
IDIS Activity Number | |
Public Facilities - Sewer $ 560.000.00 | § 560,000.00 | _$ 2,128,440.97 $_ 1,873687.79 | §
- | = $
- — — = E $
S 15
e E——|| $
| — — — — S s
- = L. |8
== — - 3
$
i
Activity Total (Line 21 -31) $ 560,000.00 ) § 560,000.00] § - ; $ 2128449.97 | $ 1,873,687.75 | § 254.762.18 '-I § 2433.687.79)
Select Activity Type
IDIS Aclivity Number
— - . 18 — 5
| - R | || == — 8 -
= — 1. |5 —t
A= .- T W— . B $ -
B 13 ==
T— _ Il R - $ —
— _ 18 2
e - == 1 = = == =
$ S 18 =
— — 18 8 B
$ 3 -
Activity Tolal (Line 35 - 45 $ - 5 - § - § $ - $ - $ *
|
Aclivities Grand Tolals {Lines 1B+32+i§l $ 600,000.00 | $ 600.000.00| $ - $ 2,128,449.97 | $ 1,8673.687.79 | $ 254.762.18 $ 2,473,687.79
e
Computation of Grant Balance
Grant Agreement Amount §  600,000.00
Amounl for Unsetiled Third Party Claims 5 =
Grant Amount Recelved §  600,000.00
Grant Amount De-obligated or released 3 =
Amacunt of Refunds (this amount shall be repaid to the State by check
| and musl include the following) S -
i {a) Unexpended Funds Amount s -
| _(6) Outstanding Claimant's Amount (ss applicable] 5 -
|
|!I (£} Total Amount Refunded s - Check #
" g AT o N A L T | A R R L R S TR

BT
CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



Grant Recipient Funding Sources

Recipient: City of Vicksburg
Contract #: 1131-14-374-PF-01
Program Community Development Block Grant Progiam (CDBG) 14.228

Administration

1. MDA Funds (CDBG) $ 40,000.00
2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee

3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds

4. Appalachian Regional Commission
5. Other Federal Funds

6. State/Locals Funds

7. Private Funds

8. Other

e —
Total $ 40,000.00

Public Facilities

1. MDA Funds (CDBG) $ 560,000.00
2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee

3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds

. Appalachian Regional Commission

. Other Federal Funds

. State/Locals Funds $ 1,873,687.79
. Private Funds

. Other

0o N oA

™ Total $ 2433687.79

Select Activity Type

1. MDA Funds (CDBG)

2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee

3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds

4. Appalachian Regional Commission
5. Other Federal Funds

6. State/Locals Funds

7. Private Funds

8. Other

—
Total $ 2

Grand Totals by I?inding Sources
1. MDA Funds (CDBG)
2. Section 108 Loan Guarantee
3. Other Consolidated Plan Funds

600,000.00

h|h

4. Appalachian Regional Commission
5. Other Federal Funds
6. State/Locals Funds

7. Private Funds
8. Other

1,873,687.79

A Hl | DB h

Grand Total 2.473.687.79

‘I’L;-Jli’:_*-!:{‘:'ﬁ"\ "y

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



Mississippi Development Authority
Community Services Division
Recipient Performance Certification Report

Recipient: City of Vicksburg
Contract # 1131-14-374-PF-01
National Policy Objective(s) Addressed  Threat to Health
Activity Type(s) Public Facilities Select Activity Type Totals
Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual
Very Low Income - =
Low/Moderate Income 13438 13438 13,438 13,438
Total Low/Mad Income 13438 13438 a 0 13438 13438
% of Low/Mad Income 51% 51% #DIV/O! #DIV/O! 51% 51%
Non - Low/Moderate Income 12756 12756 12,756 12,756
Total Beneficiaries 26194 26194 0 0 26194 26194
Ethnic Background Tolal Hispanic Total Hispanic Total Hispanic
1. White 8469 0] 8,469 -
2. Black 16692 0| 16,692 -
3. Asian 211 0] 211 -
4. American Indian/Alaskan Native 58, [4) 58 -
5. Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Island 8 af a -
I5. American Indian/Alaskan Nalive & White 0 u‘ - -
7. Asian and White 0 0 - -
|IB. Black/African American & White g 0 - -
IB. Amer Indian/Alaskan/Black African Amer a Q - -
10, Other Multi-Racial 756| 409 756 408
Totals 26194 409| [ 0 26194 409
Objective (Please select one)
1 Create Suitable living environments X Census or Survey Census
2 Provide decent affordable housing
3 Creale ecanomic opportunities County Code Census Tract Black Groups
Outcome {Please select one) 95 9511.02|1,23
1 Availability/Accessibility x 95 9508]1, 2
2 Affordability 9518502/9504/9506 1,2.3.4
3 Sustainability 95|9505/9507 1,2.3
Total Served 95 9509.01 3
Number of Hauseholds Served 7707 95 9503{1,2,3, 4
Number of Female Head of Household Served 2805 95 9511.01 2
Number of Elderly Beneficiaries (+62) 4454 95 95011, 3. 4
Number of Handicapped Beneficiaries 5747

Total Served (Please complete only one line)

Now have new access to this type of public facility or infrastructure improvement:

Now have improved access to this type of public facility or infrastructure improvement:

That are served by public facility or infrastructure that is to longer substandard: 26184

Project Physical Address: Prepared By Gray Duzts
Street: 4430 Rifie Range Road Phone # 601-981-1511
City Vicksburg, MS

Zip 39180-5912

Accomplishment Narrative:
The City rehabilitated its clarifiers at the Wastewater Treatment Plant. During the rehabilitalion, one clarifier failed and had to be reconstructed. The failed clarifier has been
reconstructed and now both clarifiers are fully functional.

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



Agreement Relative to Closeout of Community Services Division Grant Programs

RECIPIENT: City of Vicksburg CONTRACT #: 1131-14-374-PF-01
This Agreement is between City of Vicksburg ("Recipient")
and the Mississippi Development Authority, Community Services Division ("Division").

Closeouts/Audits

The parties to this Agreement desire to closeout Recipient's CSD Community Development Block Grant (CDBG),
contract number 1131-14-374-PF-01 (the "Grant").

Because of regulatory and legislative changes, the Division no longer requires a final audit of an individual grant at closeout.

Rather than waiting for Recipient's next periodic audit, the parties desire to closeout the Grant subject to subsequent audit(s).

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties to this Agreement agree as follows:

1. The Division waives the requirement in 24 CFR Subsection 570.512 of the submission of any required audits and/or
subsequent audit of the Grant prior to closeout.

2. Recipient will submit to the Division its required audits or subsequent audit which it shall comply with federal and state
requirements and which shall cover all periods in which any grant costs have been incurred.

3. Recipient shall remit to the Division the amount of any ineligible costs that are disallowed by any required audits and/or
subsequent audit(s) which disallowances are identified by the Federal and/or State Agency(ies).

4. The Agreement contained herein are in addition to any other agreements between the parties relative to the closeout of the
grant. Recipient agrees to abide by all governing laws and regulations.

Certificate of Completion

[ hereby certify that all activities undertaken by the Recipient with funds provided under the grant agreement, hereof, have, to
the best of any knowledge, been carried out in accordance with the grant agreement; that proper provision has been made by
the Recipient for the payment of all unpaid costs and unsettled third-party claims identified, hereof; that the United States of
America or the State of Mississippi is under no obligation to make any further payment to the Recipient under the grant
agreement, hereof; and that every statement and amount set forth in this instrument is, to the best of my knowledge, true and
cotrect as of this date.

Recipient Performance Certification Report

I hereby certify that all planned and actual beneficiaries, the ethic beneficiaries information, census information and the
performance measures are correct as stated on the Recipient Performance Certification Report are to the best of my
knowledge, true and correct as of this date.

CERTIFICATE OF RECIPIENT'S COMPLIANCE

Release

Pursuant to the terms of said contract and in consideration of the sum of _§ 600,000.00 (Total Amount

Paid & Payable by MDA, CSD), upon payment of the said sum does remise, release, and discharge MDA, CSD, its officers,
agents, and employees, of and from all liabilities, obligations, claims, and demands whatsoever under or arising from the said
contract, except the following:

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



Agreement Relative to Closeout of Community Services Division Grant Programs

RECIPIENT: City of Vicksburg CONTRACT #: 1131-14-374-PF-01

a. Specified claims in stated amounts or in estimated amounts where the amounts are not susceptible of exact statement by the
Contractor, as follows:

None
(If none, so state)

b. Claims, together with reasonable expenses incidental thereto, based upon the liabilities of the Contractor to third parties
arising out of the performance of the said contract, which are not known to the Contractor on the date of execution of this
release and of which the Contractor gives notice in writing to the MDA, CSD within the period specified in the said
contract.

c. Claims, after closeout, for costs which result from the liability to pay Unemployment Insurance costs under a
reimbursement system or to settle Worker's Compensation claims.

Assignment of Refunds, Rebates and Credits

Pursuant to the terms of said contract and in consideration of the reimbursement of costs and payment of fees as provided in
the said contract and any assignment thereunder, the Contractor hereby does the following:

a. Assign, transfer, set over and release to MDA, CSD all right, title and interest to all refunds, rebates, credits or other
amounts (including any interest thereon) arising or which may hereafter accrue thereunder.

b. Agree to take whatever action may be necessary to effect prompt collection of all such refunds, rebates, credits or other
amounts (including interest thereon due or which may become due, and to forward promptly to MDA, CSD) for any
proceeds so collected. The reasonable costs of any such action to effect collection shall constitute allowable costs when
approved by the MDA, CSD as stated in the said contract and may be applied to reduce any amount otherwise payable to
MDA, CSD under the terms hereof.

c. Agree to cooperate fully with MDA, CSD as to any claim or suit in connection with such refunds, rebates, credits or other
amounts due (including any .interest thereon); to execute any protest, pleading, application, power of attorney or other
papers in connection therewith; and to permit MDA, CSD or the Federal Grant of Agency to represent it at any hearing,
trial or other proceeding arising out of such claim or suit.

Inventory Certification (Select One)

a. The Contractor hereby certifies that all items of materials and equipment purchased, furnished, or transferred
X for or to said Contractor were done so in accordance with the terms and conditions of said contract.
b. The Contractor hereby certifies that no equipment was furnished or acquired under the terms and conditions

of said contract

General Statement of Compliance
I certify that all the Federal, State and Local requirements of the said contract have been complied with.

BRRAETT

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



Agreement Relative to Closeout of Community Services Division Grant Programs

RECIPIENT: City of Vicksburg CONTRACT #: 1131-14-374-PF-01

QOutstanding Claimants List
I hereby certify that the information as stated in the Outstanding Claimants List page is to the best of my knowledge, true and
correct.

Inventory and Program Income
I hereby certify that the information as stated in the Inventory and Program Income page is to the best of my knowledge, true

and correct.

Final Request for Cash Consolidated Support Sheet

I hereby certify that the information as stated on the enclosed in the Final Request for Cash Consolidated Support Sheet is to
the best of my knowledge, true and correct.

This Agreement is executed by the Parties on the date indicated by their respective signatures.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, THIS Agreement and Certification of Contract Compliance has been executed
this day of

City of Vicksburg WITNESSED BY:
BY SIGNATORY OFFICIAL 1.
George Flaggs, Jr.
Mayor 2. bx\;-xd“
TITLE q vl
20
of ? y'(\?l")
4 “
DATE QO o B e
SQ‘ , .QO\Q' %__
o La
MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 7 )
COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION Q:)\\}JL/
BY SIGNATORY OFFICIAL
TITLE
DATE

& ::JT- iy

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



Mississippi Development Authority
Community Services Division

Outstanding Claimant's List

Recipient: City of Vicksburg Contract Number: 1131-14-374-PF-01

Claimant's Name, Address, Pay Period Other Contact Name and
S.S.# (Where Applicable) Checkis; Amount Baie Hours and Rate Address

1|NONE

$0.00

Inventory and Program Income

Real Estate: List the property which has been purchased with MDA grant funds and considered to be surplus property,
the type of property, (i.e., lots, land, buildings), price paid for each property, the proposed use of the property, and the

date the property is expected to be used.

Number or amount HyPE 0: Purchase price Proposed use of property Date to be used

NONE

—

2
3

Equipment: List the equipment which has been purchased with MDA grant funds (i.e., fire truck, bulldozer, file cabinet, calculator,
efc.), the price paid for each picce of equipment, and the use of the equipment.

I'ype ot . .
Number or amount mz:i e Purchase price Use of Equipment
1|/ALL INSTALLED
2
3

Program Income: List the amount of program income which has been collected to date, the type of activity generating
program income (i.e., public facility, economic development, housing, etc.), the estimated amount of additional program

income payments expected, and the proposed use of the program income.
Amount collected to date Activity Additional Payment Proposed use of program income

NONE

b E

CSD Instruction 11-15-2011



Mississippi Development Authority
Community Services Division

Request for Cash
Program: Community Developmant Block Grant Program
Sectlon A: General Information S 8: Project Infor
Recipiant City of Viekaburg Grart o Contract Na Fropert N
Maifing Address PO Box 150 1171-14 T4-PRO1 1131-14.374.PF-01
Street Address Servicas Rendered foziei
City, Slate Zip  Vicksburg, MS 39181 From 1o 2
TelephonaMo  601-634-4563 6312018 Thru arzarza18 MDA StallInfials
|smm C: Rﬂuon Par A\:uvlg
Total Prior Request to
Activily Descriplion Budget Amount Date This Reguast Remaining Balance Aclivity Numbers
1 Adminisirat:-on s 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 S s
2 Public Facllilies $ $60,000.00 H 560.000 00 $ S
3 $
4 $
5 $
6 3
7 $
8 3
Totat: $ 600.000 00 $ 600.000 00 5 5
|Requirad Accomplishment Narrative: (Please provide a brisf update on this project.}
Phase i of this project is complete Project and grant are being closed.
| Hotoby Corbily Thal (a) the services covered by thin requesl hova not been d from the Federal G Slale G of for such services under any other conlact agreement of giant (b) the amount requested
will be ded for le cogte / utidet Ihe lerms of the contzact agiesmani or granl; (c) the smount requssied hetemn dosa ol arcead the sl (unds obligated by contract; and (d} the funds ate reguested for only
wnmechale dabursemants
1 Hoveby Certity Thal ihe goods sokd and/ar d have besn d and/ot in good ordar wittun tha tme ksled sbove ind ate 1n with ol y and i certdy that this
reques(| does nol nckude any advances of funds lor tuline obigsions
{!s this your final raquast for cash on this contract? X YES NO
7/16/2018 Gray Ouets o
Date Signed Prapared By Date Prapared
601-9681-1511
Typed Name and Titte of Autharized Official Preparer's Telephone No.
— —
To be completed by MDA Authorized Official
APPROVED BY DATE:
Signature, Aulhonized MDA Reprasaentalive
1018 Veucher Numbnr Vendar Number Fund Number Cost Center Activity Gode Org Caunty Code Expense

CSD (nstruction 11-15-2011

=




W

<

2y $Eury 50 tecwerfe AUB SPNW JOU SI0P 1SINDAL YL IELA AR ¢

ON ouUOLdaR1 5J0IEdRIg

L1G1-186-109

Ag pasedarg

S1ZnQ Aelgy

paufiis aleQ

8102/91/¢

L102-G1~ L1 vondnasUy SO

IERM}D PRZUOYUIMY O Bl PUE BWEN i

“tucqeByqo @ mmy)

5 UP PUB IAOGE PASH U Y LYW 3020 POOS W PAULOUAT JO/PUR PIIARID UISQ IABY PIJADUI SINAIDS JO/PUR P10 SPOCS o 1By Ay Agasei |

 fjuo 20y are spuny R (p) pue .-uubcuu Aq paeBeqo EPUMNY [EIC) AP PSIDTI 1aU S0P LEDIBL PIISINDA1 LUNOWE U () TuesD 10 (UaWaBe 1IBRLOS J1f JO SULIFL B
safan 59, FE-=-F . 0] QM b3 1unowe auy (q) TuesB 10 Jswsbe Bm::oo Qo fue sapun YIRS )0y 0 D SINS / [43P9 4 BI WO POAIIIRS UAB] JOU BARY 152nDYs Sl AQ PRIDAGT ST20US 2w () 1ey) s Aqamen |
seinypusdxy [ei0) saunypuedry Buydiew sounypuddxy welbouy oAnEIMAINY
6L IBYELY TS (=) stenb3 6L 199€L8tS {+)snd 0000070093
gL0Z "¢ sung L o't :Buuyi6ag - parspudy SBNAIDS
0003 | 000000098 | o0 0000098 | 6er9ez cBs [ 00°0s | 69°9€2'58S | TIY10L GNVYD
—= =
00'0S 00'00S'ZSS 00°005°2¥SS 69°9£C 588 00°0% 68'9EZ'G8S uo|Pnsuod JejoL
00 05
0008
0008
00'0S
0005
Q003 00 005'2rSS 00005 2vSS 68'9£2°585 0008 6898268  |P) 8JE(IBM “TL uBuiee)]| obemas
0003 00 005'21LS 00'005'LLS 00 05 0003 0003 SO[OUOBUIINO [E10].
0008
00°0S
00'0S 00005 2tS 00'005°21S 0008 0005 8JEJlEM T L SARUSHUIUC)
0005 0005 00'0S 000§ 0005 0005 TEINIDRIGOIY / BULSSUIBUS [210 1
00'08
000% 000S 000% GonsINboy
00'0S 0005 00'0% _ 1eba
0008 00'0S 0008 00'0S 000 000S 1eJMI2YJY  buursauibul
— = s —r o e
0008 00'000°0vS 00000°0vS 0008 00'0S 0008 UONEJISIUfLPY [210, ._.I.
000S
0003 0000053 00'000'SS 0008 0008 00'0S GO0 980 D) VoeR91g UCIESE0aY
0003 00'000'SES 00'000°GES 0005 0008 00708 VONESIUNIDY {eXR0es
93ueieq a1eq palobpng wunowY PEN ysanbey BO7OAU[ |EIOL| # BIJOAUW Jopusp Sway eupy #Sial
01 peisonbay unowy s1Uy} Jo noury
0008 :paisanbay wnowy |E10 | (¥4 2equiNN yse Joj 1sanbay
LO-4d PLE-PL-LELL JIQUINN JORAU0D GIngsyMA Jo L Jusidiaey
weibotd wess) ¥o0ig Juswdojaasq Al weibarg

j99ys woddng pejepjjosuon
Auoyiny juswdojaaa( iddississiy




Section 3 Summary Report U.S. Department of Housing OMB Approval No: 2529-0043

Economic Opportunities for and Urban Development (exp. 11/30/2010)
Low — and Very Low-Income Persons Office of Fair Housing
And Equal Opportunity HUD Field Office:

Section back of page for Public Reporting Burden statement

1. Recipient Name & Address: (street, cily, state, 2ip) 2. Federal Identificalion: {granl no.) 3. Total Amount of Award:
1131-14-347-PF-01 600000
Clty Of ViCksburg 4. Contact Person 5. Phone: (Include area code)
George Flaggs, Jr 601-634-4553
POBOX150 6. Length of Grant g gg - 7. Reporting Period
. ength of Grant: eporling Period:
Vicksburg, MS 39181 10/2017 - 6/2018
8. Date Report Submitted: 9. Program Code: {Use separate sheet 10. Program Name:
7/24/2 0 1 8 for each program code) 8
Part I: Employment and Training (** Columns B, C and F are mandatory fields. Include New Hires in E &F)
A B [o] E F
Number of Number of New % of Aggregate Number % of Total Staff Hours Number of Seclion 3
Job Category New Hires Hires lhat are of Staff Hours of New Hires for Section 3 Employees Trainees
Sec. 3 Residents that are Sec. 3 Residents and Trainees
Professionals 0 0 0 0 0
Technicians 0 0 0 0] 0
Office/Clerical 0 0 0 0 0
Construction by Trade (List)
Trade Laborer 4 1 0 0 0
Trade Trackhoe Operator 1 1 0 0
Trade
Trade
Trade
Other (List)
Total
* Program Codes 3 = Public/Indian Housing 4 = Homeless Assistance 8= CDBG State Administered
1 = Flexible Subsidy A = Development, 5=HOME 9 = Other CD Programs
2 = Seclion 202/811 B = Operalion & = HOME State Administered 10 = Other Housing Programs
C = Modemization 7 = CDBG Enlitlement
Signature:
George Flaggs, Jr. Page 1 of 2 form HUD 60002 (6/2001)

Ref 24 CFR 135

Mayor




Part ll: Contracts Awarded

1. Construction Contracts: None Awarded

A. Total dollar amount of all contracts awarded on the project $ 0

B. Total dollar amount of contracts awarded to Section 3 businesses $ O

C. Percentage of the total dallar amount that was awarded to Section 3 businesses 0 %
D. Total number of Section 3 businesses receiving contracts 0

2, Non-Construction Contracts:

A. Total dollar amount all non-construction contracts awarded on the project/activity $
None Awarded 0
B. Total dollar amaunt of non-construction contracts awarded to Section 3 businesses $ 0
C. Percentage of the total dollar amount that was awarded to Section 3 businesses 0 %
D. Total number of Section 3 businesses receiving non-construction contracts 0

Part lll: Summary

Indicate the efforts made to direct the employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD financial assistance for housing
and community development programs, to the greatest extent feasible, toward low-and very low-income persons, particularly those who
arireciptents of government assistance for housing. (Check all that apply.)

Attempted to recruit low-income residents through: local advertising media, signs prominently displayed at the project site,
contracts with the community organizations and public or private agencies operating within the metropolitan area (or
nonmetropalitan county) in which the Section 3 covered program or project is located, or similar methods.

Participated in a HUD program or other program which promotes the training or empleyment of Section 3 residents.
Participated in a HUD program or other program which promotes the award of contracts to business concerns which meet the
definition of Section 3 business concerns.

Coordinated with Youthbuild Programs administered in the metropolitan area in which the Section 3 covered project is located.
Other; describe below.

I

The City of Vicksburg did not awarded any contracts during the reporting period. The City has
also adopted a Section 3 Plan, which includes hosting Section 3 training prior to bid date,
published a notice in the local paper, posted notices at City Hall and other locations, and
included the Section 3 provisions in all bid posting and notices. The City also did not
contract for non-construction, professional services. CMPDD, existing administration contractor,
has not hired during the reporting period.

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 2 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the coliection of information.
This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a currently valid OMB
number.

Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u, mandates that the Department ensures that
employment and other economic opportunities generated by its housing and community development assistance programs are directed
toward low- and very-low income persons, particularly those who are recipients of government assistance housing. The regulations are
found at 24 CFR Part 135. The information will be used by the Department to monitor program recipients’ compliance with Section 3, to
assess the results of the Department's efforts to meet the statutory objectives of Section 3, to prepare reports to Congress, and by
recipients as self-monitoring tool. The data is entered into a database and will be analyzed and distributed. The collection of information
invalves recipients receiving Federal financial assistance for housing and community development programs covered by Section 3. The
information will be collected annually to assist HUD in meeting its reporting requirements under Section 808(e)(6) of the Fair Housing Act
and Section 916 of the HCDA of 1992. An assurance of confidentiality is not applicable to this form. The Privacy Act of 1974 and OMB
Circular A-108 are not applicable. The reporting requirements do not contain sensitive questions. Data is cumulative; personal identifying
information is not included.

Page 2 of 2 form HUD 60002 (11/2010)
Ref 24 CFR 135



SECTION 3 RESIDENT CERTIFICATION - 2018

Rankin County

Instructions:

L. A section 3 resident secking preference in training and employment must certify, or submit evidence to the
recipient contractor or subcontractor, if requested, that the person is a Section 3 resident, as defined in 24
CFR 135.5.

To indicate your eligibility for preference, complete this form and submit it to the contractor or
subcontractor that has advertised the position you are seeking.

[

Submitted to: Suncoast Infrastructure, Inc.
1, Donnie Goff

(“Contractor”) (“Subcontractor™).
. am a legal resident of Erﬂﬁf "

My permanent address is: IS Sacthwind Do, e
fl'rl_lllmnc‘ (MS S92.8

I am a Section 3 resident because (must check one):

[0  Iam aresident of public housing, OR

[0 My household met the income eligibility guidelines below (circle applicable number in household
and income limit).

If requested, I am able to provide Contractor or Subcontractor (as applicable) with the following documentation as
evidence of my status (provide at least one):

[  Copy of lease in a Federally assisted [0  Copy of receipt of public assistance
program
[  Copy of evidence of participation in
public assistance program that assists
low or very low income persons
E( Copy of household income tax
return(s)

SECTION 3 INCOME LIMITS
All residents of public housing developments qualify as Section 3 residents.
Additionally, individuals residing in Rankin County who meet the income limits
set forth below can also qualify for Section 3 status.
Number in Annual Household Income
Household Less Than
$35,750
$40,850
$45,950
$51,050
$55,150
$59,250
$63,350
$67,400

00| on[un e (TR | —

Revised with 2018 Income Limits

I certify, under the penalty of perjury, that my answers are true and complete to the best of my knowledge. 1
understand that false or misleading information in this certification or other information provided to contractor

or subcontractor may result in my termination or prosecution. ;
DATE . SIGNATURE ;: é i




